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TOPIC: University System of Maryland: Report on FY 2014 Procurement Contracts
COMMITTEE: Finance

DATE OF MEETING: March 12, 2015

SUMMARY: The USM Policy on Approval of Procurement Contracts requires that procurement
contracts of $1 million to S5 million, and emergency and expedited procurement contracts of $5 million
or more, shall be reported to the Committee on Finance.

Attached is the report of the procurement contracts awarded during Fiscal Year 2014 (July 1, 2013 - June
30, 2014). As provided in the policy, the report does not include construction contracts for capital
projects approved by the Board of Regents, except for those that exceed the approved amount by more
than 20%, sponsored research/education contracts and grants, and contracts pertaining to interests in
real property.

Twenty-nine contracts have been awarded that meet the reporting requirements. There were not any
emergency or expedited procurement contracts of $5 million or more during the reporting period. 29%
percent of the total dollars awarded were awarded to Maryland firms. For the sum of those contracts
awarded meeting the reporting criteria MBE participation was 14%.

ALTERNATIVES: This item is presented for information purposes.

FISCAL IMPACT: This item is presented for information purposes.

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION: This item is presented for information purposes.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: DATE:

BOARD ACTION: DATE:

SUBMITTED BY: Joseph F. Vivona (301) 445-1923
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Description of Procurement

Subscriptions

Parking Management Services
Hyperpolarizer

Robotics Automated Biorepository
Office Supplies Contract

Elevator Maintenance Master Order 2 Yr.

Hi Performance Computing Solution- DeepThought2
Fujitsu Flashwave 9500 DWDM gear

Network Refresh Equipment

Juniper Networks Equip & Maintenance for MAX
Identity Protection Credit Monitoring 5 year Serv
Fuel Products - DGS Contract

Fuel Products - DGS Contract

No Procurements to Report

VolP and SmartNet support/licensing (3 yrs)
Burdick Field turf replacement

Utilities

Press box

Food Service

Housekeeping Services

Book Store Services

No Procurements to Report

Marketing and Advertising

Janitorial Services

IT Software License - Renewal

Library Journal Subscriptions - Renewal
Salesforce implementation contract
Recruitment Process Outsourcing Services

CISCO phone system hardware and software
Moisture Intrusion Project ICC

Category

Commodity
Service

Commodity
Commodity
Commodity

Maintenance

IT Software/Hardware
IT Software/Hardware
IT Software/Hardware
IT Software/Hardware
Service

Commodity
Commodity

IT-Services
Construction

Services
Construction

Service
Maintenance
Service

Service

Maintenance
IT Services
Commodities

Service
Service
Commodity
Service

USM Procurements Between $1 million and $5 million

For Fiscal Year 2014

Method

Competitive Sealed Proposals
Competitive Sealed Proposals
Sole Source

Sole Source

Renewal Option

Competitive Sealed Proposal
MEEC Contract

Exempt

MEEC Contract

Exempt

Emergency

Co-op Purchase

Co-op Purchase

Co-op Purchase
Co-op Purchase

Co-op Purchase
Competitive Sealed Proposal
Renewal

Renewal
Renewal

Competitive Sealed Proposal

Competitive Sealed Proposal
USM Contract
Bid/UMCP Contract

Competitive Sealed Proposal
Competitive Sealed Proposal

MD Dept. of Information Technology

Competitive Sealed Proposal

Award

EBSCO Subscription Service
Penn Parking Inc

GE Healthcare

Hamilton Robotics Inc

AJ Stationers

Rudolph's Office Supply

Elcon Enterprises Incorporated
Dell Marketing LP

Fujitsu Network Communications
Disys Solutions

Data Networks of America Inc.
Experian Consumer Services
Mansfield Oil Company
Mansfield Oil Company

DISYS Solutions, Inc.
Fieldturf USA, Inc.

Washington Gas Services

Harbel, Incorporated

ARAMARK
WFF Facilities Services
Barnes & Noble

idFive

ABM
Oracle America, Inc.
EBSCO

Acumen Solutions

Allegis Global Solutions

DISYS Solutions Inc.

Henry H. Lewis Contractors LLC

Amount

Fund Source

$1,827,000
3,778,249
1,900,000
1,603,248
1,200,000

1,919,925
4,250,001
1,783,241
2,089,956
1,258,780
2,674,907
1,225,000
1,011,547

2,524,597
2,411,719

2,923,247

4,876,300

2,003,530
1,095,731
1,084,381

1,362,905

3,302,659
2,165,672
3,000,000

2,847,095
1,400,000
1,138,223
2,272,606

Current Unrestricted
Campus Parking
Drift

Federal Grant
Various

Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Plant Funds

Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted

Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted

Current Unrestricted

Auxiliary

Auxiliary
Current Unrestricted
Auxiliary

Current Unrestricted

Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted

Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted
Current Unrestricted

0%
100%
0%
0%
90%
100%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
15%

0%

26%

25%
25%
0%

11%

25%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
20%
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