

SUMMARY OF ITEM FOR ACTION, INFORMATION OR DISCUSSION

TOPIC: University System of Maryland: Report on FY 2014 Procurement Contracts

COMMITTEE: Finance

DATE OF MEETING: March 12, 2015

SUMMARY: The USM Policy on Approval of Procurement Contracts requires that procurement contracts of \$1 million to \$5 million, and emergency and expedited procurement contracts of \$5 million or more, shall be reported to the Committee on Finance.

Attached is the report of the procurement contracts awarded during Fiscal Year 2014 (July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014). As provided in the policy, the report does not include construction contracts for capital projects approved by the Board of Regents, except for those that exceed the approved amount by more than 20%, sponsored research/education contracts and grants, and contracts pertaining to interests in real property.

Twenty-nine contracts have been awarded that meet the reporting requirements. There were not any emergency or expedited procurement contracts of \$5 million or more during the reporting period. 29% percent of the total dollars awarded were awarded to Maryland firms. For the sum of those contracts awarded meeting the reporting criteria MBE participation was 14%.

ALTERNATIVES: This item is presented for information purposes.

FISCAL IMPACT: This item is presented for information purposes.

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION: This item is presented for information purposes.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:	DATE:
BOARD ACTION:	DATE:
SUBMITTED BY: Joseph F. Vivona (301) 445-1923	

USM Procurements Between \$1 million and \$5 million For Fiscal Year 2014

Inst.	Description of Procurement	Category	<u>Method</u>	<u>Award</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Fund Source	In- <u>State</u>	% <u>MBE</u>
UMB	Subscriptions	Commodity	Competitive Sealed Proposals	EBSCO Subscription Service	\$1,827,000	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMB	Parking Management Services	Service	Competitive Sealed Proposals	Penn Parking Inc	3,778,249	Campus Parking	Yes	100%
UMB	Hyperpolarizer	Commodity	Sole Source	GE Healthcare	1,900,000	Drift	No	0%
UMB	Robotics Automated Biorepository	Commodity	Sole Source	Hamilton Robotics Inc	1,603,248	Federal Grant	No	0%
UMB	Office Supplies Contract	Commodity	Renewal Option	AJ Stationers	1,200,000	Various	Yes	90%
		,		Rudolph's Office Supply	,,		Yes	100%
UMCP	Elevator Maintenance Master Order 2 Yr.	Maintenance	Competitive Sealed Proposal	Elcon Enterprises Incorporated	1,919,925	Current Unrestricted	Yes	0%
UMCP	Hi Performance Computing Solution- DeepThought2	IT Software/Hardware	MEEC Contract	Dell Marketing LP	4,250,001	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMCP	Fujitsu Flashwave 9500 DWDM gear	IT Software/Hardware	Exempt	Fujitsu Network Communications	1,783,241	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMCP	Network Refresh Equipment	IT Software/Hardware	MEEC Contract	Disys Solutions	2,089,956	Plant Funds	No	0%
UMCP	Juniper Networks Equip & Maintenance for MAX	IT Software/Hardware	Exempt	Data Networks of America Inc.	1,258,780	Current Unrestricted	Yes	0%
UMCP	Identity Protection Credit Monitoring 5 year Serv	Service	Emergency	Experian Consumer Services	2,674,907	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMCP	Fuel Products - DGS Contract	Commodity	Co-op Purchase	Mansfield Oil Company	1,225,000	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMCP	Fuel Products - DGS Contract	Commodity	Co-op Purchase	Mansfield Oil Company	1,011,547	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
BSU	No Procurements to Report							
TU	VoIP and SmartNet support/licensing (3 yrs)	IT-Services	Co-op Purchase	DISYS Solutions, Inc.	2,524,597	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
TU	Burdick Field turf replacement	Construction	Co-op Purchase	Fieldturf USA, Inc.	2,411,719	Current Unrestricted	No	15%
UMES	Utilities	Services	Co-op Purchase	Washington Gas Services	2,923,247	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
FSU	Press box	Construction	Competitive Sealed Proposal	Harbel, Incorporated	4,876,300	Auxiliary	Yes	26%
CSU	Food Service	Service	Renewal	ARAMARK	2,003,530	Auxiliary	No	25%
CSU	Housekeeping Services	Maintenance	Renewal	WFF Facilities Services	1,095,731	Current Unrestricted	No	25%
CSU	Book Store Services	Service	Renewal	Barnes & Noble	1,084,381	Auxiliary	Yes	0%
SU	No Procurements to Report							
UB	Marketing and Advertising	Service	Competitive Sealed Proposal	idFive	1,362,905	Current Unrestricted	Yes	11%
UMBC	Janitorial Services	Maintenance	Competitive Sealed Proposal	ABM	3,302,659	Current Unrestricted	No	25%
UMBC	IT Software License - Renewal	IT Services	USM Contract	Oracle America, Inc.	2,165,672	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMBC	Library Journal Subscriptions - Renewal	Commodities	Bid/UMCP Contract	EBSCO	3,000,000	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMUC	Salesforce implementation contract	Service	Competitive Sealed Proposal	Acumen Solutions	2,847,095	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMUC	Recruitment Process Outsourcing Services	Service	Competitive Sealed Proposal	Allegis Global Solutions	1,400,000	Current Unrestricted	Yes	0%
UMUC	CISCO phone system hardware and software	Commodity	MD Dept. of Information Technology	DISYS Solutions Inc.	1,138,223	Current Unrestricted	No	0%
UMUC	Moisture Intrusion Project ICC	Service	Competitive Sealed Proposal	Henry H. Lewis Contractors LLC	2,272,606	Current Unrestricted	Yes	20%